

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

2020 TERM

DOCKET NO. 2020-0034

NH Alpha of SAE Trust

v.

Town of Hanover and the Town of Hanover Zoning Board of Adjustment

RULE 7 MANDATORY APPEAL

**REPLY BRIEF AND OPPOSITION BRIEF TO CROSS-APPEAL
OF APPELLANT, NH ALPHA OF SAE TRUST**

Attorney for Appellant:

**Carolyn K. Cole, Esq., Bar #14549
Cole Associates Civil Law, PLLC
18 Bank Street
Lebanon, New Hampshire 03766
(603) 678-8070**

Oral Argument to be presented by:

Carolyn K. Cole, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES.....	4
SECONDARY SOURCES.....	6
TABLE OF AND TEXT OF STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL SOURCES	7
TABLE AND TEXT OF HANOVER ORDINANCES.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. ZONING BOARDS LACK JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE VIOLATIONS BECAUSE OF ANY CHALLENGE TO, OR PROSECUTION OF, A ZONING OFFICER’S ENFORCEMENT DECISION MUST BE IN COURT	17
A. RSA 676:5(II)(B) CODIFIED THE KEY HOLDING OF <i>SIMONSEN</i>	18
B. RSA 676:5 DID NOT CONFER SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION ON ZONING BOARDS TO ADJUDICATE ZONING VIOLATIONS	20
C. HANOVER’S POSITION RENDERS THE EXCLUSIONARY LANGUAGE OF RSA 676:5(B) MEANINGLESS	23
D. HANOVER’S AUTHORITIES ARE IRRELEVANT AND DO NOT SUPPORT ITS POSITION	24
E. THE VIOLATION NOTICE WAS A DISCRETIONARY DECISION TO ENFORCE THE ORDINANCE	26
1. The “Decision” Accused Appellant of Violating the Ordinance	26
2. The Zoning Administrator’s Police Power to Enforce the Ordinance was Conferred by Section 1004 of the 2015 Ordinance	26
3. Hanover’s Argument That It is Not <u>Required</u> to Send a Written Notice Prior to Court Action Proves that the Violation Notice was a <u>Discretionary</u> Decision to Enforce ..	28

F. THE COURTS ARE VESTED WITH EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE IF A LANDOWNER HAS VIOLATED THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND ARE EQUIPPED TO PROTECT A LANDOWNER’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS	31
G. THE TOWN USURPED THE STATUTORY JUDICIAL PROCESSES AND ADJUDICATED MERITS WHOSE FINDINGS COULD BE BINDING ON FUTURE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS	32
II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING HANOVER’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	38
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATIONS.....	42
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	43

TABLE OF CASES

<i>47 Residents of Deering, N.H. v. Town of Deering</i> , 151 N.H. 795 (2005)	24, 25
<i>Am. Fire & Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U. S. 6 (1951).....	38
<i>Appeal of the New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services</i> , No. 2018-0650 (Hantz-Marconi, J., May 22, 2020)	23
<i>Appeal of Old Dutch Mustard Co., Inc.</i> , 166 N.H. 501 (2014)	30
<i>Appeal of Rainville</i> , 143 N.H. 624 (1999)	23
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	39
<i>Ashland School Dist. v. N.H. Div. for Children</i> , 141 N.H. 45 (1996).....	25
<i>Blue Jay Realty Trust v. City of Franklin</i> , 132 N.H. 502 (1989).....	25
<i>California v. LaRue</i> , 409 U. S. 109 (1972)	38
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	36
<i>City of Rochester v. Corpening</i> , 153 N.H. 571 (2006).....	20, 21, 31, 36
<i>District Attorney's Office v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	31
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	31
<i>Glick v. Naess</i> , 143 N.H. 172 (1998).....	41
<i>Gordon v. Town of Rye</i> , 162 N.H. 144 (2011)	29, 39
<i>Hannah v. Larche</i> , 363 U.S. 420 (1960).	37
<i>Hemenway v. Hemenway</i> , 159 N.H. 680 (2010)	39
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 87 N.H. 492 (1935).....	20

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	31
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).	38
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	31
<i>Jenkins v. McKeithen</i> , 395 U.S. 411 (1969)	36, 37
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	39
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	39
<i>Marceau v. Concord Heritage Life Ins. Co.</i> , 149 N.H. 216 (2003)	24
<i>McNamara v. Hersh</i> , 157 N.H. 72 (2008).....	25
<i>Metzger v. Brentwood</i> , 115 N.H. 287 (1975)	18, 33
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	36
<i>New Hampshire Alpha of SAE Tr. v. Town of Hanover</i> , 172 N.H. 69 (2019).....	27, 30, 31, 34
<i>Rogers v. Rogers</i> , 171 N.H. 738 (2019).	22
<i>Town of Amherst v. Gilroy</i> , 157 N.H. 275 (2008)	31
<i>Town of Derry v. Simonsen</i> , 117 N.H. 1010 (1977).....	17, 18, 20, 21, 25, 28, 41
<i>Williams v. Babcock</i> , 121 N.H. 185 (1981)	30
<i>Winslow v. Town of Holderness Planning Bd.</i> , 125 N.H. 262 (1984).	37

SECONDARY SOURCES

Black’s Law Dictionary Online (https://thelawdictionary.org).....	23, 27
15 Loughlin, “ <i>New Hampshire Practice: Land Use and Zoning</i> ” (LexisNexis Matthew Bender, 4th ed.).....	17, 21, 31, 33, 41
New Hampshire Bar Association “ <i>Guide to District Court Enforcement of Local Ordinances and Codes</i> ” ...	31, 41
New Hampshire Municipal Association “ <i>Guide to Effective Enforcement (2018)</i> ”	27, 28, 29, 30
P. Salkin, Anderson’s American Law of Zoning 40:5 (5 th ed).....	33
13 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3522 (2020)	40

TABLE AND TEXT OF CONSTITUTIONAL SOURCES AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution, Amendment V 36, 37
